
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 10 JULY 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: (ONE VACANCY)

Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors, D Abbott, S Bull, M Casey, G Cutting, B Deering, 
I Devonshire, H Drake, Mrs D Hollebon, J Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
P Moore, M Stevenson and N Symonds

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, P Kenealy, 
C Snowdon and K Warnell

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

[...]

anticipates a large attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 
served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 22)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 
2018

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

5. Shared Services Update: IT (Pages 23 - 48)

6. Shared Services Update: CCTV (Pages 49 - 60)

7. Exclusion of the press and public 

To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
item 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act of the following description:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).



8. Potential Kingsmead Scheme (Pages 61 - 80)

Members are reminded that this item was deferred at the last meeting of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 June, 2018.

Note – The report is enclosed for Members only as it contains exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.  In considering these matters, the meeting may 
exclude the press and public as detailed at item 7.

9. Urgent Items 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



OS OS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 19 
JUNE 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors D Abbott, S Bull, M Casey, 
G Cutting, B Deering, I Devonshire, 
H Drake, J Jones, P Moore, M Stevenson 
and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster, 
J Goodeve and P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Ben Cannell - Front of House 
Manager

Fiona Corcoran - Scrutiny 
Officer

Steven Dupoy - Leisure and 
Environment 
Services 
Manager

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Anjeza Saliaj - Project 
Manager

Ian Sharratt - Environmental 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



OS OS

Manager
Rhys Thomas - Arts and 

Entertainment 
Programme-
Director

Liz Watts - Chief Executive

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Len Attrill - WYG Consultancy
Malcolm Hewines - Montagu Evans
Simon Lewis - Buro4

48  UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING                                                                           

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing provided 
a presentation on the process in relation to the leisure 
contract.  He provided background information in relation 
to what decisions had been taken so far in terms of leisure 
provision and what capital commitments had been made 
to leisure facilities throughout the district.  He also 
provided a summary of ongoing negotiations in  general 
and the successes achieved in relation to securing external 
funding.

Councillor J Jones queried the progress made on Ward 
Freeman Pool.  The Executive Member advised that the 
pool was owned by Hertfordshire County Council Leisure 
Facilities but that East Herts was doing all it could to 
enhance provision and improve its internal configuration. 

The Committee Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked 
the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing for his 
presentation.

Page 8



OS OS

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.

49  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor G Cutting and seconded by 
Councillor P Moore that Councillor J Jones be appointed 
Vice Chairman for the civic year 2018 /19.  Upon being put 
to be meeting and a voted taken the motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Jones be appointed 
Vice Chairman for the civic year 2018/19.

50  APOLOGY

An apology was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs D 
Hollebon.

51  MINUTES

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor M Casey that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.   After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17 April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

52  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Committee Chairman asked Members to support him 

Page 9



OS OS

in sending their good wishes to Councillor Mrs D Hollebon 
following the recent death of her husband.

The Committee Chairman reminded Members that in the 
interests of transparency and decision making, all 
recommendations needed to be formally moved and 
seconded with the exception of informative presentations.

The Committee Chairman also announced that Fiona 
Corcoran, Scrutiny Officer was leaving the Council to take 
up a position at the Centre for Public Scrutiny in London.  
On behalf of Members, he commented that Fiona had 
been an excellent asset and thanked her for her valuable 
contribution to the work of Scrutiny and wished her well 
for the future.

53  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In relation to Minute 54  - Capital Development of Hertford 
Theatre, the following Members asked that their non-
pecuniary interests be recorded:  
 
Councillors D Abbott and N Symonds as T
[...]
oncerns about using St Andrew’s Car Park for 
patrons and referred to the need to see stronger figures in 
terms of income generation.  

At 8:15pm it was moved by Councillor M Allen and 
seconded by Councillor M Casey that a motion to exclude 
the press and public be moved.  Upon being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED.  

Members sought and were provided with clarification in 
relation to the exempt papers in terms of issues in relation 
to the pay- back period and the project in terms of it being 
a major capital investment.  A Member suggested the need 
to balance this against smaller quicker wins which might be 
better received by residents.

The press and public were later re-admitted to the meeting 
and Members discussed the positive feedback on a new 
initiative which the theatre had introduced including “pay 
what you feel” aimed at encouraging those from harder to 
reach backgrounds to pay after a performance.  

Members expressed their appreciation to the Theatre 
Director and Arts Advisor for his engaging and 
comprehensive presentation.

Page 13



OS OS

It was moved by Councillor I Devonshire and seconded by 
Councillor G Cutting that the project be supported by 
increased Member involvement.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the recommendation was 
declared CARRIED.

It was moved by Councillor B Deering and seconded by 
Councillor G Cutting that the recommendations as 
amended and detailed be supported.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, the recommendations were 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
Members support(A)  investment on the basis of the 
preferred “Growth and Legacy” option, as now 
detailed; and

(B) increased Member involvement in the project .

(Councillors S Bull, M Casey, B Deering and N Symonds 
requested that their abstention from voting be noted).

55  CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT - FINDINGS OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group submitted a 
report on the findings of the Grounds Maintenance 
Contract Task and Finish Group including soft market 
testing, and the implications for Hertfordshire County 
Council’s (HCCs) verge maintenance.  

Clarification was sought and provided in relation to the 
term of the contract.  

Councillor M Stevenson expressed concern regarding the 

Page 14



OS OS

use of Glyphosate (to control weeds) and particularly in 
relation to its impact on earth worms.  The Leisure and 
Parks Development Manager explained that this was 
widely used.  Councillor G Cutting added that if the 
instructions were read correctly and used in dry weather, 
this had no impact on insects and earthworms and only 
impacted on foliage.

The Committee Chairman referred to the “top up” costs of 
£800,000 and reminded Members that this should be 
viewed within the term of the contract and was around 
£100,000 per annum.  It was noted that HCC had been 
advised of the proposed changes relating to verge 
maintenance and on the “top up” arrangements.  Officers 
commented that St Albans, Hertsmere and Three Rivers 
Councils had all removed the “top up” arrangement and 
that a joint public communications approach with HCC had 
helped to manage the change. 

Councillor H Drake asked Officers to ensure that the size of 
litter bins be kept under review (and particularly in terms 
of the new contract) to reflect the needs of the area, e.g. 
placing larger bins near food establishments and shops.

In response to a query regarding numbers interested in 
tendering for the contract, the Leisure and Parks  
Development Manager explained that the Council was not 
at that stage yet, but that soft market testing had shown 
that five or six companies could be interested in tendering.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor G Cutting that the recommendations as detailed 
be supported.   After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

Page 15



OS OS

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
Members support:

(A)  a proposal to offer the contract for a term of 8 
years with the potential for a 5 year extension;

(B) the design and tender of a contract which 
delivers the same quality standards (described in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report 
submitted) across the district continuing with a 
performance / output approach as opposed to a 
scheduled delivery of works; and

(C) the need to make savings to offset the increase 
in costs of a new contract by no longer funding a 
“top up” to cut Hertfordshire County Council grass to 
the East Hertfordshire Council standard (saving 
approximately £800,000 over the contract term).

56  WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
submitted a report setting out the Committee’s future 
work programme.  The Scrutiny Officer provided a 
summary of the report and explained that there would be 
a further meeting on 10 July 2018 to consider the shared 
service arrangements in relation to IT and CCTV 
arrangements.  Additionally, the Work Programme would 
be amended to include shared service arrangements in 
relation to Revenues and Benefits.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that the draft work programme, as 
amended and as detailed, be approved.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, the recommendation was 

Page 16



OS OS

declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the draft work programme as now 
amended, for Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be 
approved.

57  OLD RIVER LANE - BISHOP'S STORTFORD – UPDATE

The Chief Executive submitted a report on the progress of 
the Old River Lane (ORL) site in Bishop’s Stortford and 
sought Members steer on the next phase of the 
development.  

The Chief Executive drew Members’ attention to the 
Essential Reference Papers which contained exempt 
information and reminded Members of the 
[...]
he financial risks associated with 
Options 2 and 3.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor M Casey that the recommendations  as detailed, 
be approved.   After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

Page 20



OS OS

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
Members support:

(A)  the suggested delivery model as set out in the 
exempt Essential Reference Paper D (Business Case) 
and summarised in paragraph 2.2 of the report and 
the procurement phasing, set out in exempt 
Essential Reference Paper E (Procurement Strategy) 
and summarised in paragraph 2.4; and

(B)  note the impact in relation to the Risk Register as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper F. 

58  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
Minute 54 (Proposed Capital Development of 
Hertford Theatre and surrounding areas (in part) 
and Minute 57 Old River Lane Bishop’s Stortford: 
Update (in part) on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the said act.

59  POTENTIAL KINGSMEAD SCHEME

At 9.57 pm, the Chairman advised Members that Standing 
Orders would need to be suspended if they wished to 
consider the report about the Potential Kingsmead 
Scheme. 

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 

Page 21



OS OS

Councillor M Casey that Standing Order 9.1 (Duration of 
the Meetings) be suspended to allow the meeting to 
continue.    After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the recommendation was declared LOST.  

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that the item to the next meeting of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (on 10 July 2018).  After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
recommendation was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVE
[...]
e the responsiveness of 

the service. 

 

Page 33



 

 

6.15 The formal Partnership Agreement  has been extended to 31st 

March 2019, to enable a revised agreement for a further three 

to five years to be drawn up for approval by both councils. The 

new agreement will be drafted in response to a shared vision 

and business technology strategy. This will include Service Level 

Agreements and will address questions about the equity of 

funding arrangements between the two Councils, which have 

arisen over the years. The agreement will also give regard to the 

future accommodation strategies for both Councils. The 

intention is for the new agreement to be in place for the 

beginning of the next financial year. 

 

6.16 An IT procurement manager has been engaged to manage the 

procurement of the various goods and services required 

through the IT Improvement Plan. This resource has allowed 

the IT Management Team to focus on the delivery of other 

aspects of the Plan, without the distraction of the administrative 

burden which accompanies procurement exercises.   

 

6.17 In order to keep up with the ever changing environment in 

which IT exists, the structure of the shared service will be put 

under review once a key appointment is made to a new role of 

Shared Service Technology (Transformation) Manager. 

 

6.18 It should be noted that had both councils continued to provide 

separate IT services, the annual costs would have risen year on 

year and it is unlikely that savings would have been realised. 

Technology has a significant cost. The importance of investment 

in our IT partnership is recognised by the Board. The emerging 

ICT Strategy and ‘Roadmap’ will inform the direction of travel 

over the coming years as well as provide a strong indication of 

the level of investment needed, the potential return on that 

investment through improved digital delivery, enabling us to 

forecast expected capital and revenue requirements.  

 

[...]
T disaster recovery 
plan

Key Project Issues 
Project Reason for Red Status

Project PipelineActive Projects

Decommissioning
Enhanced Defences

Active Projects by RAG Status

Resilience
Other
Total

Recovered Projects this month

Projects by RAG Status

Green

Amber

Red

On Hold

Page 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10 JULY 2018

REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

SHARED SERVICE: CCTV 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 The report informs members of the shared service 
arrangements currently in place, hosted by Stevenage Borough 
Council, through which CCTV cameras in the district are 
monitored.

 The report brings to members’ attention (a) the review of CCTV 
coverage and configuration currently being undertaken by East 
Herts Council officers and (b) the governance audit recently 
commissioned by Stevenage Borough Council which is currently 
underway.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
That members:

(A) consider the details of the shared CCTV service outlined 
in this report and offer observations to the Head of 
Housing and Health for consideration at an operational 
level;

(B) note that reviews of the operational and governance 
aspects of the shared CCTV service are currently 
underway and provide any comments to the Head of 
Housing and Health for consideration during these 
reviews; and

(C) request that a paper be brought to a future Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting to consider the 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



outcome of the reviews.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Since 2006, East Herts Council has been part of the shared 
CCTV monitoring service. There are currently four members; 
East Herts, Hertsmere, North Herts and Stevenage. The service 
is hosted by Stevenage Borough Council with the control room 
located in a Stevenage BC building in Stevenage town centre. 
The shared service is known as the CCTV Partnership.

1.2 The CCTV Partner

Minutes of the meeting


OS OS

125

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 10 
JULY 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, M Casey, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, J Jones, 
P Moore, M Stevenson and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors K Crofton, T Page, M Pope and 
P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Jonathan Geall - Head of 
Housing and 
Health

Helen Standen - Director

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Scott Crudgington - Chief Executive, 
Stevenage Borough 
Council

Richard Protheroe - Stevenage Borough 
Council

Clare Fletcher - Stevenage Borough 



OS OS

126

Council
Rob Gregory - Stevenage Borough 

Council
Paul Tyler - Stevenage Borough 

Council

80  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors D Abbott and Mrs D Hollebon.

81  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 were 
considered.  Councillor J Jones  requested an amendment 
to Minute 54 (Proposed Capital Development of Hertford 
Theatre and Surrounding Areas) as follows:

 Paragraph 11, third line after the word “had”, insert 
“without consultation with Members and Local 
Members”.

 Councillor M Stevenson also requested an 
amendment:

 Paragraph 11, ninth line after the word “generation”, 
a new sentence be inserted as follows.  “Councillor M 
Stevenson commented that she had been involved as 
part of the Health and Wellbeing Forum”.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor M Casey that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 June 2018 as now amended, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After being 



OS OS

127

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 June 2018 as now amended, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

82  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Officers from Stevenage Borough 
Council to the meeting.

The Chairman reminded Members that in the interests of 
transparency of decision making, recommendations 
needed to be moved and seconded other than for 
presentations and items for noting.

The Chairman also reminded Members that under the 
GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations), it was the 
responsibility of Members to ensure that reports with 
confidential papers were  disposed of safely and not 
recycled.  He added that  the Democratic Services Officer 
would be happy to collect agendas after the meeting.

83  SHARED SERVICES UPDATE: IT

The Director submitted a report on the Shared IT Service 
arrangements with Stevenage Borough Council (SBC).  She 
provided historical background which culminated in the 
shared service arrangements.  This  aimed to provide value 
for money and stability of service.  The Director explained 
that savings had been achieved and that there was an 
emerging ICT strategy and significant investment 
particularly over the last six months.



OS OS

128

Scott Crudgington, the Chief Executive of Stevenage 
Borough Council introduced his team and their areas of 
expertise.  Mr Crudgington reminded Members of the 
financial crisis which had hit the country in 2008 in terms 
of local government cuts and the austerity measures which 
had followed triggering a number of Councils to investigate 
partnership working arrangements; the first of which was 
to share revenues and benefit service arrangements.  Mr 
Crudgington referred to the challenges still facing both 
Councils  with shared IT arrangements and of the 
successes with shared services including revenues and 
benefits and the CCTV partnership working.

The Committee Chairman commented on the need to look 
at service provision going forward and what it could do 
better.  

Councillor M Casey referred to the projected savings of 
£400K a year cited within the business plan in the context 
of the outturn figures for 2016/17 and 2017/18.  He 
queried what had happened to the £400K savings.  

Claire Fletcher (Finance Officer, SBC) explained how the 
costs of moving to a shared service arrangement including 
staffing changes (e.g. TUPE) had impacted on the 
projection and synchronising of projects.   

Clarification was sought and provided on the table in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report submitted, in relation to 
retained costs by each council.  By way of example Mr 
Crudgington explained that SBC still held housing stock 
and the implication of this on IT management.  Mr Tyler 
explained that £386K was retained by EHDC and how this 



OS OS

129

was broken down to support various services, e.g. 
Revenues and Benefits.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification on the potential impact if each Council did not 
have a shared service arrangement.  Mr Crudgington 
referred to the impact on data integration, the need to 
develop data centres and the re-employment of staff who 
had TUPE’d over.

The Director explained that  if both Councils had continued 
to provide separate IT services, then annual costs would 
have risen year on year and that it was unlikely that 
savings would have been achieved.  She explained that 
both Councils now had significant resilience through a 
variety of means and of  the importance of investment. The 
Director added that the emerging ICT strategy would 
inform the direction of travel over the years and provide an 
indication of what investment levels were needed.

Councillor B Deering thanked the Officers for the report.  
He  was concerned to read (in paragraph 6.11) that 
projects and business as usual work was “uncontrolled” 
and how this had impacted on maintaining day to day 
services.  He expressed concern about the decision to 
extend the partnership arrangement to 31 March 2019 to 
enable a revised agreement for a further three years to be 
approved by both Councils.  Councillor Deering suggested 
that  Officers should  provide further information including 
extraction costs,  to see if EHDC wanted to carry on with 
the shared arrangement .

The Director referred Members to the ever changing 
environment of IT and the anticipated review following the 



OS OS

130

appointment of a new Shared Service Technology 
(Transformation) Manager.

She explained that a separate arrangement would mean 
increased staff costs at both sites.  

Councillor M Casey commented that it appeared to him 
that the savings achieved had been spent on equipment 
and licences.  He sought and was provided with 
clarification in relation to the suggestion that a third 
Council might be encouraged to join the shared service 
arrangement.

Councillor M Pope felt that there had been a lack of 
planning in the infrastructure phase due to the increase in 
costs in the life of the shared service arrangements.  The 
Director explained that the significant investment in 
supplies and services was necessary to ensure that the 
Council had the right platform for its services and 
residents.  She explained that without the right platform, it 
could not move forward and  there was a need to 
continually invest.  

The Director was keen to see what proposals the new IT 
Manager might have in relation to the ICT strategy and 
both Councils’ vision.  She explained that she would be 
happy to report back in terms of the developments.

Councillor M Stevenson sought and was provided with 
clarification by Mr Protheroe (SBC) on the use of 
consultants in the past and whether this would increase.

The Committee Chairman queried what other platforms 
had been considered.  Mr Tyler explained that many 



OS OS

131

applications centred on Microsoft and it was important to 
consider how other applications could be supported in 
terms of the whole.

Councillor B Deering queried whether the Council might 
consider outsourcing or privatising this service, adding that 
it was important to have a system which delivered what 
was needed.  The Director commented that she was happy 
to review options.

Mr Crudgington acknowledged that there were some areas 
where improvements could be made.

Councillors N Symonds commented on the unreliability of 
the service and its potential vulnerability.  Mr Crudgington 
stated that they were doing all they could to improve 
resilience.  

Councillor M Pope sought and was provided with 
clarification by Mr Tyler (SBC) about projects to build on 
resilience.  

Councillor H Drake was concerned about having to adopt 
different approaches to different projects because 
Stevenage had some specific needs which EHDC did not.  
She stressed the need for consolidation.  The Director 
assured her that synergies were discussed when any 
decisions needed to be made to buy new systems, adding 
that both Councils did a lot of things the same but some 
things differently.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification by Mr Tyler (SBC) on the issue of GDPR and 
how and what data should be retained, anonymising data 



OS OS

132

and shoring up security systems.   

Councillor I Devonshire praised the support provided by IT 
staff.  He was surprised that the “Cloud” could not be used 
to store data.  Mr Crudgington explained the difficulties 
moving from Office 365 to a corporate environment and 
the need to ensure all systems could interact with one 
another. 

The Director explained that moving forward, it would be 
necessary to get the views of the new IT (Transformation) 
Manager.  She anticipated being able to circulate Members 
with further  information by Christmas 2018 and then set 
up another special meeting.  This was supported.

The Committee Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked 
all those concerned for the update.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor M Casey that the recommendations as detailed, 
be supported including a recommendation to report back 
by Christmas 2018.  After being put to the meeting and a 
vote taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the value for money 
assessment of the Shared IT Service be noted;  

(B) current proposals to help ensure continued 
value for money be supported; and 

(C) Officers report back with an update by 
Christmas 2018.



OS OS

133

84  SHARED SERVICES UPDATE: CCTV

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report on the 
shared service arrangements currently in place, hosted by 
Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) through which CCTV 
cameras in the District were monitored. 

The Head of Housing and Health provided an update on 
the background of the CCTV partnership, what cameras 
were deployed, profits and losses incurred by the trading 
arm owned by the four partners and how this was   
apportioned.  The Head of Housing and Health explained 
why the trading arm had been established and the 
potential for developing the service commercially.

Councillor J Jones praised the CCTV partnership and 
queried whether the service could be utilised by 
Buntingford Town Council.  The Head of Housing and 
Health explained the costs of running the service and 
confirmed that it could be extended.  He agreed to discuss 
the matter further with the Member or the Town Council.

An update was provided in relation to the governance 
review and the development of a business plan for growth 
to accommodate the demands for CCTV assistance.

In response to a query from Councillor N Symonds, the 
Head of Housing and Health explained that mobile 
cameras were moved to the best vantage points and 
power sources possible.    

Clarification was sought and provided by Ms Fletcher (SBC) 
regarding the profit and losses made by the CCTV 
Partnership’s trading arm and how these were distributed.  



OS OS

134

She explained that there had been a small surplus last year 
and that the partnership needed to look at the costs of the 
partnership and the most tax efficient methods for the 
company to work, particularly in relation to acquiring 
cameras and how and where the costs should be 
accounted whether  within the company or the Partnership 
itself.

The benefits of hard wired systems versus mobile 
arrangements were discussed.  It was noted that the 
governance review would be completed by the autumn 
2018.  The Head of Housing and Health anticipated being 
able to report back to Members in September 2018.
It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that the recommendations as 
detailed, be supported.  After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the recommendations were declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) the shared CCTV arrangements 
detailed in the report be noted and Members’ 
comments be taken on board by the Head of 
Housing and Health for consideration at an 
operational level;

(B) the reviews of the operational and governance 
aspects of the shared CCTV service currently under 
way be acknowledged and Members’ comments be 
taken on board by the Head of Housing and Health; 
and

(C) the Head of Housing and Health submit a report 
to Members to consider the outcome of the reviews.



OS OS

135

At 8.49pm, the meeting was adjourned.  The meeting 
reconvened at 8.55pm.

85  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Councillor M Allen moved, and Councillor M Casey  
seconded, a motion that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of Minute 
86 – Potential Kingsmead Scheme, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act.  After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
Minute  86 (Potential Kingsmead Scheme) on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said act.

86  POTENTIAL KINGSMEAD SCHEME

The Head of Housing and Health provided a presentation 
on the potential for the improvement  and/or 
redevelopment of the Pinehurst Community Centre, the 
adjacent shop and flats on the site referred to as the 
Kingsmead site.  He provided background information on 
the history of the site and its configuration, key issues and 
opportunities arising from the options appraisal. 

Members considered three possible initial options:



OS OS

136

 refurbishment of the community centre and shop 
with no changes to the residential flats;

 disposal of the site to a housing association  or 
developer; and

 Council-led redevelopment of the site.

The advantages and disadvantages of each option were 
debated at length.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that the recommendations as 
detailed, be supported.  After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the recommendations were declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Executive be advised that the 
Committee support:

(A) the option of a council-led redevelopment of 
the 
site as detailed in the report;

(B) Officers be requested to conduct more detailed 
financial modelling.

 



OS OS

137

The meeting closed at 9.37 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


